
Decision No. 48090 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC uTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOPJJI.A 

In 'the Matter of the Application 
of KERMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY, a 
corporation, for an order a,uthoriz­
ing increases and Changes in rates 
for exchange telephone service. 
--- .... - ...... ---~- .......... - ..... ----

) 
· · ) 
.. 
) 
· · 

Applicc.tion 
No. 31855 

FIBST SU?PLEl1ENTAL OPINION ~ OBPEB 

In the above entitled matter Kennan Telephono Company, 

~ong o~~er things, ~equested ~ order of the Commission ~uthor­

izing it to restate its books as of December 31, 1949, to reflect 

an historical cost appraisal of its properties and its estimated 

depreciation reserve requirement. In its Decision No. 45660, dated 

May 8, 1951, the Commission authorized certain increases in rates 

but continued the request to restate books for further consideration. 

Subsequently, ~pplicant filed With the Commission for 

approval its proposed journal entries to adjust its pl~t and reserve 

acco~~ts as of December 31, 19491 in order to reflect changes result­

ing from the appraisal of its properties, to adjuzt its materiel znd 

supplies account as of June 30, 19511 and to record additions and 

rotirements for the year 1950. The fo1lowi..."'lg tabulztion sh'~ws the 

book figures for the telephone plant end depreci~tion reserve ac­

counts end the appraisal figures, as of December 3l, 1949: 

Plant accounts 
Dcprecia~ion reserve 

Net 

Books 

$99,246.71 
44,995.05 

m .. 221.26 

... 1 

$127,867.20 
4LQ32.24 

$ 86,834.96 

Appraisal 
Exw:ss 

$28,620.49 
0,962. mJ 

$32..5S~. 30 



The rocord shows that ~pplicantTs books have been in­

o.ccur:::.te end incomplete in some respects. The stD.ff 0 f the 

COmmission has mode a complete ex~ination of avail~ble records, 

has reassigned i tcms to proper accoWlts and has mede ~djustments 

whore ~ppropriato. It takes exception to the inclusion in the pro­

posed entrios of one item of $965.47 representing ~ appr.nsc.l 

increase for material and supplies for ~hich no support was avail­

able. 

Upon a review of thi~ matter it appeD.rs to us that 

sufficient justification eXists to warrant the restatement of 

applicantTs accounts and that its proposed journal entries should 

be approved. wi th the appropriate :::nodification for the $965 .. 47 item; 

therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as "follows: 

1. Kermm1 Telephone Company may record on its books the 

journal entries sub .. nitted by it in this proceeding, 'With the 

modification referred to herein. 

2".. Kerman Telephone Company shall file with the Commis­

sion a copy of each of the journal entries recorded by it responsive . 
to the authorization herein granted .. 

3. Ke:r:nan Telephone Company shall b~sc the annual 

accruals to deprecintion upon the a~praisa1 figures thus recorded 

in its accounts, less the estimated net salvag~ and the calculated 

depreCiation reserve, ov~r the estimeted remaining life or the 

property. Applic~t shall review the ~ceruals for each plant 

account ~t ~~terv~s of not more than five (5) ye~rs, and ~lso ~hcn 

major changes in plD."'l.t composit1on occur, ~d shall submit the 

-2 



A. J1S5 5 Ml'1W 

results of these reviews to ·'th~·Comm.ission. 

4. '!he action trlken herein shall not be construed. to b(: 

a finding of the value of.the properties referred to in this proceed-

ing. 

5.. This first supplemttlt:ll opinion and order is effective 

upon the date her eo r. 
.1 • 

Dated at San Francisco, California" this t:Z2 Mod.. day of 

December, 1952. 


